BTN, |~ 9 0 A

| 0SS 1A AR-05
City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

REVISED
DATE:  DECEMBER 12, 2005
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF COUNCIL
FROM:  JAMES K. HARTMANN, CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE CITY’S TAXI FARES AND
PERMITTED ADDITIONAL CHARGES

ISSUE: Consideration of an ordinance revising the City’s taxi fare and permitted
additional charges to the taxi industry.

RECOMMENDATION: That City Council introduce the ordinance amending the
City’s taxi regulations to increase the taxi fare and adjust certain additional charges; pass
it on first reading and schedule it for public hearing, second reading and final passage on
Saturday, December 17. If City Council approves the ordinance the increase in fares and
fees would become effectiveFanuary—+,2666 at the time of passage (December 17).

BACKGROUND: Alexandria’s taxi fare and permitted additional charges are set forth
in City code section 9-12-132. Code section 9-12-31(g) requires that every second year,
starting in 2005, the annual review of the taxi industry include a review of the taxi fare
and permitted additional charges. Based on their findings, the Traffic and Parking Board
and City Manager forward their recommendations for any revisions to the taxi fare and
permitted additional charges to Council for consideration and adoption. The current taxi
fare structure and additional charges were reviewed as part of the 2005 annual review
process, the findings thereof are now being submitted to Council for consideration.

DISCUSSION: The last comprehensive review of the City’s taxi fare and charges was
completed in 2001. At that time, the base taxi fare was established as:

$2.25 for the ¥4 mile,
$0.40 for each additional ¥4 mile (31.60 per mile), and
$0.40 for each 80 seconds of waiting time ($18.00 per hour).
Since then, the age limit for the permitted additional passenger charge was changed in

July 2002, and the initial drop charge (fare for the first % mile) was increased from $2.25
to $2.75 in June 2005 based on increased gasoline prices.




As part of the 2005 annual review, the Traffic and Parking Board was provided an
analysis of the City’s current taxicab fare and charges, and staff recommendations for
changes to both the base fare and additional charges (Attachment 1). Key findings from
this analysis were:

1. Changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), adjusted to reflect the greater
influence of the price of gasoline in the taxicab industry, were used to
evaluate the need for increased taxi fare to offset increased costs of
operation compared to the baseline 2001 condition. Since 2001, the
general CPI has increased 11.9 per cent. Adjusting for the greater
influence of fuel prices on operating costs in the taxi industry, the
gasoline-adjusted CPI has increased 13.6 per cent during the same period,
based on an increase in the cost of gasoline from $1.50 to $2.00 per
gallon. (Note: Due to the extreme volatility of current gasoline prices, a
conservative estimate of future prices was used for this evaluation. Prices
above this level may continue to be offset with authorized fuel
surcharges.)

2. Based on 2005 industry review data, full-time taxi drivers affiliated with
an active dispatch company earns an estimated net income of $12 to $13
per hour, marginally above the City’s current living wage level of $11.80
per hour.

3. Comparing Alexandria’s fare rates and charges to those of surrounding
jurisdictions, it was determined that the City’s fares are generally
comparable, but slightly below average for the Washington, DC region.
In addition to providing income parity with drivers throughout the region
in order to maintain an adequate number of drivers in the city, regionally
comparable fares are important for maintaining market demand. If
Alexandria’s rates and charges differ significantly from those in
surrounding jurisdictions, it is possible consumers will choose to obtain
taxi services from out-of-jurisdiction companies, either as permitted by
the regional taxi compact or otherwise, thereby affecting the demand for
service by local companies.

4. Recognizing that Alexandria’s base fare rates are somewhat low for the
region and do not reflect the estimated 13.6 per cent increase in the cost of
providing taxi services since 2001, the Traffic and Parking Board
concluded that a rate adjustment is appropriate at this time.

For Board consideration, staff provided an evaluation of several alternative base
fare rates that would (1) compensate for the increased cost of providing taxi
service; (2) equitably distribute the increased costs over a range of trip lengths;
(3) maintain regional competitiveness; and (4) provide a minimum 13.9 percent
increase in driver revenue to compensate for the increased cost of providing
service. Based on this evaluation, staff recommended the following changes in
the base fare structure:




1. Increase the initial drop charge to $2.75 for the first 1/6 mile (22 per cent

increase);

2. Increase the mileage rate to $0.30 for each additional 1/6 mile (13 per cent
increase); and

3. Increase the waiting time rate to $0.30 for each 48 seconds (22 per cent
increase).

In combination, these changes increase the cost of a typical six-mile taxi trip from
$12.65 to $14.72, approximately 16 per cent. Assuming any increase in stand
dues associated with a rate change will not exceed 25 percent, the staff-
recommended base fare changes should provide an 18 to 23 percent increase in
driver take-home earnings. ‘

Staff also provided the Board with recommendations for changes in the additional
charges permitted for various additional services. In this regard, staff considered
extra services that either increased the cost of providing service or went beyond
normal customer-service expectations. Finding certain currently permitted
charges were not related to the cost of providing taxi service, staff recommended
the following additional charges be discontinued:

1. The extra charge of $1.25 for each additional passenger; and
2. The extra charge of $1.00 for pets.
Finding that certain currently permitted charges were for services that are

reasonably part of normal customer-service, staff recommended the following
additional charges be discontinued or modified:

1. Limit the extra charge of $0.50 for each suitcase or similar piece of travel
luggage to that number in excess of two bags.

2. Discontinue the extra charge of $1.00 for handling three or more grocery
and/or shopping bags.

3. Modify the $1.00 charge permitted for carrying grocery and/or shopping
bags to the front door of a residence or main entrance of a building to
include suitcases and similar pieces of travel luggage.

4. Reduce the snow surcharge from $5.00 per trip to $2.50 per trip.

Based on staff’s evaluation and considering the testimony received during its
November 10, 2005 public hearing, the Board recommended the following
changes in City’s taxi fare and permitted additional charges:

1. Base taxi fares be increased as follows:

1. Initial drop charge from $2.75 for the first quarter mile to $2.75 for
the first 1/6 mile.

2. Additional mileage rate from $0.40 per quarter mile ($1.60 per
mile) to $0.30 per 1/6 mile ($1.80 per mile).

3. Waiting time charge from $0.40 per 80 seconds (3$18.00 per hour)
to $0.30 per 48 seconds ($22.50 per hour).




2. Permitted additional charges be changes as follows:

1. Limit the extra charge of $0.50 for each suitcase or similar piece of
travel luggage to the number of pieces in excess of two.

2. Modify the extra charge of $1.00 for carrying grocery and/or
shopping bags to front door of residence or main entry of building
to include suitcases and similar pieces of travel luggage.

3. Retain the $5.00 per trip snow surcharge, but limit its authorization
to only those conditions specified in code section 9-12-132(10),
requiring a snow emergency plan is declared to be in effect.

Based on my review of the staff and Board recommendations, and testimony
received at the Board’s public hearing, I concur with the Board’s
recommendations and recommend them, with one exception, to Council for
adoption.

As included in the accompanying ordinance, I am recommending that
authorization of the $5.00 snow surcharge be permitted under certain
conditions other than when a declared snow emergency plan is in effect
citywide, as is the current standard. In this regard, there are two primary
considerations. First, during heavy snow events, it is important to the
community that taxi service be available for essential trips than would under
normal conditions be made by walking, driving a personal vehicle or other
means. Second, the City’s taxi fleet, in contrast to most area jurisdictions,
consists of primarily driver-owned and insured vehicles, thus increasing
reluctance to operate during inclement weather due to the increased likelihood
of traffic accidents and higher insurance premiums. Balancing these
considerations and recognizing that weather conditions other than those
warranting declaration of a snow emergency justify authorization of this
surcharge, I recommend to Council that code section 9-12-132(10) be
amended to permit authorization of the snow surcharge either during a
declared snow emergency or when driving conditions on city streets are
determined to be unduly hazardous. The basis for this determination is to be
when there exists or it is reasonably expected that there soon will exist a
significant accumulation of snow, or roadway icing or slipperiness that cause
unduly hazardous driving conditions.

I recommend the accompanying ordinance to revise the city’s taxi fare and
permitted additional charges to Council for adoption and look forward to
answering any questions you may have in this matter.

ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1. November 7, 2005 Memorandum to the Traffic and Parking Board
Attachment 2. Proposed Ordinance




STAFF:
Thomas H. Culpepper, P.E., Transportation and Environmental Services

Christopher Spera, Esq., City Attorney’s Office




DATE:

TO:

FROM

City of Alexandria, Virginia
MEMORANDUM

November 7, 2005

Chairman and Members of the Alexandria Traffic and Parking Board

: Thomas H. Culpepper, P.E., Deputy DiremQ,

Department of Transportation and Environmental Services

SUBJECT: Taxicab Fare and Charges

Issue:

Review and consideration of changes to Alexandria’s taxi fare and charges.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the following changes to Alexandria’s

current
1.

taxi fare and charges:

Increase the initial drop charge from $2.75 for the first quarter mile to $2.75 for
the first 1/6 mile.

Increase the additional mileage rate from $0.40 per quarter mile ($1.60 per mile)
to $0.30 per 1/6 mile ($1.80 per mile).

Increase the waiting time charge from $0.40 per 80 seconds ($18.00 per hour) to
$0.30 per 49 seconds ($22.50 per hour).

4. Discontinue the extra charge of $1.25 for each additional passenger.

8.
9.

Limit the extra charge of $0.50 for each suitcase or similar piece of travel luggage
to the number in excess of two bags.

Discontinue the extra charge of $1.00 for handling three or more grocery and/or
shopping bags.

Modify the $1.00 charge permitted for carrying grocery and/or shopping bags to
the front door of a residence or main entrance of a building to include suitcases
and similar pieces of travel luggage.

Discontinue the extra charge of $1.00 for pets.
Reduce the snow surcharge from $5.00 per trip to $2.50 per trip.

Discussion: Alexandria’s taxi fare and permitted extra charges are set forth in city code

section

9-12-132 (Attachment 1). Code section 9-12-31(g) (Attachment 2), requires that

le




Traffic and Parking Board
November 7, 2005
Page 2 of 4

every second year, starting in 2005, the annual review of the taxi industry includes a
review of the city’s taxi fare and permitted extra charges. Based on this review, the
Board is to forward its findings and recommendations relative to the taxi fare and
permitted extra charges to the City Manager as part of its annual report on conditions
within the industry.

The remainder of this discussion summarizes staff observations and findings leading to
the above recommended changes in the city’s taxi fare and permitted extra charges.

The last general review and adjustment of the city’s taxi fare and charges occurred in
2001. Since then, the age limit for the additional passenger charge was changed in July
2002, and the initial drop charge was increased from $2.25 to $2.75 in June 2005. For
purposes of this fare review, the 2001 fare schedule was used as the baseline condition
for evaluating alternative fare structures.

Changes in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), adjusted to reflect the greater importance of
the price of gasoline in the taxicab industry, was used to evaluate the need for increased
taxi fare to offset increased costs of operation compared to the 2001 baseline condition.
Since 2001, the general CPI has increased 1 1.9 per cent. Adjusting for the greater
influence of fuel prices on operating costs in the taxi industry, the gasoline-adjusted CPI
has increased 13.6 per cent during the same period, based on an increase in the cost of
gasoline from $1.50 to $2.00 per gallon. (Note: Due to the extreme volatility of current
gasoline prices, a conservative estimate of future prices was used for this evaluation.
Prices above this level may be offset with authorized fuel surcharges.)

In reviewing Alexandria’s taxi fare rates and charges, it is informative to make a general
comparison with similar rates and charges in other local jurisdictions. If Alexandria’s
rates and charges differ significantly, it is possible that consumers will choose to obtain
taxi services from out-of-jurisdiction companies, either as permitted by the regional taxi
compact or otherwise, thereby affecting the demand for service by our local companies.
Attachment 3 provides a summary of current taxi fare rates and charges in several
jurisdictions within the Washington metropolitan area. Attachment 4 provides a
comparison of fares, exclusive of any additional charges, for trips of varying lengths in
these regional jurisdictions. These comparisons were made using Alexandria’s 2001
baseline fare rates and show that while Alexandria’s fares are generally comparable to
those in surrounding jurisdictions, they are below average for the region. Attachment 5
provides comparative taxi fares for a six-mile trip in 23 selected jurisdictions across the
country.

Recognizing that Alexandria’s baseline fare rates are somewhat low for the region and do
not reflect the estimated 13.6 per cent increase in the cost of providing taxi services since
2001, a rate adjustment may be appropriate at this time.




Traffic and Parking Board
November 7, 2005
Page 3 of 4

The basic components of the taxi fare rates are (1) the initial drop charge assessed at the
onset of a trip, typically covering the first increment of mileage for the trip; (2) the
mileage charge assessed for each increment of distance traveled during the trip; and (3) a
waiting time charge assessed whenever the taxi is stopped or traveling below a specified
speed during the trip. Various combinations of these base fare rates will have differing
effects of the overall cost of trips that are of different lengths or made under different
traffic conditions (peak traffic periods vs. off-peak periods).

In developing and evaluating alternative base fare rates to compensate for the increased
cost of providing taxi services, equitably distribute the increased costs over a range of trip
lengths and maintain regional competitiveness, several combinations of changes in the
initial drop charge, mileage rate and waiting time rate were considered. The impacts of
each of these alternative combinations on the overall taxi fare for typical trips of differing
length are summarized in Attachment 6. In all cases, the alternative fare combinations
considered provide fare increases that meet or exceed the 13.6 percent increase in the cost
of providing service and maintain regionally comparable fares. The staff-recommended
changes in the base fare elements are:

1. Increase the initial drop charge to $2.75 for the first 1/6 mile (22 per cent
increase);

2. Increase the mileage rate to $0.30 for each additional 1/6 mile (13 per cent
increase); and

3. Increase the waiting time rate to $0.30 for each 49 seconds (22 per cent increase).

In combination, these changes will increase the cost of a typical six-mile taxi trip from
$12.65 to $14.72, approximately 16 per cent.

An important consideration in any change in the fare structure is the impact on driver
income. In revising the city’s taxi ordinance, Council specifically identified driver
income compared to the city’s adopted living wage as a factor to be considered.
Effective July 1, 2005, the adopted living wage is $11.80 per hour. The 2005 industry
review found that full-time Alexandria drivers affiliated with an active dispatch company
earns an estimated net income of $12 to $13 per hour, marginally above the living wage
standard. Depending on the specific combination of base rate increases that may be
implemented and the size of any corresponding increase in driver stand dues, the
potential increase in net driver income will vary. Assuming no more than a 25 per cent
increase in stand dues, the staff-recommended changes should provide an 18 to 23 per
cent increase in driver take-home earnings.

Permitted additional charges for a various extra services were also reviewed. In this
review, staff considered extra services that either increased the cost of providing service
or went beyond normal customer-service expectations. Finding that several currently
permitted charges are unrelated to the cost of providing taxi service, staff recommends
the following charges be discontinued:




Traffic and Parking Board
November 7, 2005
Page 4 of 4

1. The extra charge of $1.25 for each additional passenger; and
2. The extra charge of $1.00 for pets.
Finding that several currently permitted charges are for services that are reasonably part

of normal customer-service activities and expectations, staff recommends the following
charges be discontinued or modified:

1. Limit the extra charge of $0.50 for each suitcase or similar piece of travel luggage
to that number in excess of two bags.

2. Discontinue the extra charge of $1.00 for handling three or more grocery and/or
shopping bags.

3. Modify the $1.00 charge permitted for carrying grocery and/or shopping bags to
the front door of a residence or main entrance of a building to include suitcases
and similar pieces of travel luggage.

4. Reduce the snow surcharge from $5.00 per trip to $2.50 per trip.

Attachments (6)




Attachment 1.

Alexandria City Code Sec. 9-12-132 Amount of fare to be charged.

(a) The rates to be charged to passengers in taxicabs shall be as follows. It shall be
unlawful to make any greater or lesser charge:

(1)  For the initial meter charge (referred to as the first drop), $2.75.

(2)  For the second and for each additional passenger who is five years of age or older,
$1.25.

3) For each one-fourth mile or fraction thereof for one or more passengers, $0.40.

(4)  For each one hour of waiting time for one or more passengers, $18. The
incremental cost of this charge shall be $0.40 for each 80 seconds. Waiting time shall include
time consumed while the taxicab is waiting and available to passengers beginning three minutes
after the time of arrival at the place to which it has been called, time consumed while the taxicab
is stopped or slowed for traffic to a speed of less than seven miles per hour and time consumed
for delays or stopovers enroute at the direction of a passenger. No time shall be allowed for a
premature response to a call. There shall be no charge for mileage when time is being charged
for a taxicab that is stopped or slowed for traffic to a speed of less than seven miles per hour.
Waiting time shall not include time lost on account of the inefficiency of a taxicab.

(5)  For each suitcase or similar piece of travel luggage placed in the trunk, $0.50 if
handled by the driver.

(6)  For each trunk, footlocker, duffel bag or other bulky or heavy item, $2, if handled
by the driver, provided that there will be no charge for wheelchairs, walkers, crutches or other
items used to assist persons with disabilities.

@) For three or more grocery and/or shopping bags, $1, if handled by the driver in
the immediate vicinity of the taxicab, plus an additional $1, if carried by the driver to the door of
~ a single-family residence, or the main entrance of any building other than a single-family
residence. There shall be no charge made for fewer than three grocery and/or shopping bags. The
maximum charge for all grocery and/or shopping bags shall be $2.

(8)  For each animal, $1; provided, that there shall be no charge for guide dogs or
service animals assisting persons with disabilities.

9 For each trip originating at Ronald Regan Washington National Airport, the fee
required to be paid to the airport for the privilege of picking up passengers.

(10) Taximeter fares may be increased by $5 during any period in which a snow
emergency plan is in effect in the city, as declared by the city manager or his authorized
representative. The transportation division of the department of transportation and environmental
services will notify each taxicab company by telephone of the exact time the snow emergency
plan is to go into effect and the exact time that the snow plan is terminated.

(11)  Taximeter fares may be increased by a surcharge authorized by the city manager,
in the event that the city manager determines that a sudden increase in the cost of gasoline
requires a surcharge to maintain stability in the provision of taxicab services in the city and to
prevent the gas cost increase from having a serious adverse financial impact on the drivers of
taxicabs. The surcharge shall continue in effect for such period, not to exceed one year, as the
city manager shall determine, but may be terminated sooner if the manager determines that the
surcharge is no longer warranted. The determination of the city manager shall be based on
information provided by taxicab companies, and from such other sources as the city manager
deems appropriate. The transportation division of the department of transportation and
environmental services will notify each taxicab company in writing of any such surcharge. Such

|10




notice shall indicate the amount of the surcharge, and the period during which such surcharge
shall be permitted. The hack inspector shall furnish to the driver of each taxicab operated under
this article a copy of such notice, which shall be displayed within the vehicle in addition to the
rate card required under section 9-12-134.

(b) This section shall not apply when any taxicab is operated pursuant to a contract
provided for in section 9-12-133 of this chapter.

(c)  Nothing contained herein shall prevent a certificate holder from establishing a
coupon or reward program for its customers where a discount coupon, customer loyalty
certificate or some other marketing device is accepted as part of the allowed fare set forth herein.

I




Attachment 2

Alexandria City Code Sec. 9-12-31 Annual review of taxi industry.

(@)  Between September 1 and November 15 of each year, the Board and city manager
shall conduct a review of the taxicab industry in Alexandria. The Board shall conduct a public
hearing, after giving reasonable notice to all applicants, existing certificate holders and the
public. The Board shall receive comment as to the economic condition of the taxicab industry,
the adequacy of public service rendered by the industry, and whether any changes to the
regulation of the industry are necessary or desirable, including changes to the number of taxicabs
authorized for each taxicab company holding a valid certificate.

(b)  Performance information required to be submitted by certificate holders pursuant
to section 9-12-32 shall be considered by the Board and the city manager as part of the review.

() In reviewing applications to renew certificates of public convenience and
necessity, the Board and city manager shall consider the certificate holder’s record of compliance
with section 9-12-32, and shall establish the maximum and minimum number of vehicles that
may be affiliated with each certificate holder, as follows:

(1) The minimum number of authorized taxicabs for each certificate holder shall not
be fewer than: 1) during the first year after the effective date of this ordinance, 10 % less than the
number then authorized; 2) during the second and third years after the effective date of this
ordinance, 15 % less than the number then authorized, except by operation of section 9-12-
30(2)(2).; and 3) during the fourth year after the effective date of this ordinance and thereafter,
10 % less than the number then authorized, except by operation of section 9-12-30(a)(2).

(2)  The maximum number shall provide a sufficient number of taxicab authorizations
for each certificate holder to provide a satisfactory level of dispatch service based on current and
anticipated number of dispatch trips provided.

3) In the event that the Board and city manager shall authorize the issuance of one or
more new certificates, the minimum number of taxicabs authorized for each existing certificate
holder may be further reduced by an additional 5 percent below the current authorization.

(d) The Board and city manager shall set the total number of vehicles to be authorized
for each taxicab company holding a valid certificate, giving consideration to such factors as bear
on public convenience and necessity, including but not limited to:

(1) The demonstrated need on a company-by-company basis on the number of cabs
necessary to provide satisfactory public service, including ensuring adequate availability of
taxicabs for dispatch service and taxi stands;

2) Changes in the number of trips actually served by taxicabs for each existing
company;

(3)  The ability of current drivers to earn a living wage; and

(4)  Such factors listed in section 9-12-25(d) as the Board or city manager deem

applicable.
(e) [Reserved — see subsection(i).]
® Giving consideration to the comments received at the public hearing, and to any

additional information made part of the record before it, the Board shall forward its conclusions
as to the status of the industry, and its recommendations as all matters included in the annual
review of the industry, to the city manager. The report shall include the findings of fact upon
which Board’s conclusions and recommendations are based. The report shall be transmitted to
the city manager no later than November 15.

V'




(g)  Every second year, starting in 2005, the annual review of the taxicab industry
shall also include a review of the fares and industry fees, including a review of the base fare,
permitted additional charges and all fees charged to and by the certificate holders, owners and
drivers. The public hearing before the Board shall include comments on such fares, charges and
fees and any recommended changes thereof. The Board shall forward its conclusions,
recommendations and findings of fact as to such fares, charges and fees as part of its report
pursuant to section (f) of this section. In reviewing such fares, charges and fees, the Board and
city manager shall, without limitation, take the following factors into consideration:

(1)  Driver income compared to the City of Alexandria adopted living wage;

(2)  Cost of industry related regulatory and enforcement expenditures; and

(3)  Such factors listed in section 9-12-25(d) as the Board or city manager deem
applicable.

(h)  Not later than December 15, the city manager shall issue an order stating the
manager's findings and conclusions as to the economic condition of the taxicab industry and
determinations as to any pending applications or proposals under section 9-12-30. In issuing his
order, the city manager shall presume that the factual findings of the Board are prima facie
correct. If the manager disagrees with any of the recommendations of the Board the manager
shall, with the issuance of the order, enumerate the reasons for not accepting such
recommendations. The order of the city manager may be used by him in determining the public
convenience and necessity under the provisions of this article.

(1) The city manager may approve taxicab owner applications to transfer affiliation
from one certificate holderto another certificate holder. In reviewing transfer applications,
preference shall be given based on driver seniority to the extent feasible, and the Board and city
manager shall give consideration to such factors as bear on public convenience and necessity
including but not limited to:

(1)  The individual and cumulative effect of the transfer on the transferee and
transferor certificate holders;

(2)  The individual and cumulative effect of the transfer on the applicant and other
drivers.

(3)  The satisfaction of all financial obligations to the existing certificate holder and
acceptance by the new certificate holder.

)] After completion of the transfer review process and and the review of all
applications for new or renewed certificates of public convenience and necessity, the city
manager may approve additional authorizations for existing companies that have requested same
based upon a finding that such a grant will be in the public convenience and necessity including,
without limitation, promoting prompt dispatch and exceptional customer service.

>

15




9|qe.edwod ARoauIp Jou BIe SeBIEYD PUE Sejel ‘WaSAS alej auoz

BIqun|oQ jo jou3sIg

(00°1$ Anuswind) abieyains jan 4 Ppazuoyjne sy

(pezuoyine usym) ebieyoins mous 00'c$
we g 0} wd g ao1nuss Bujuang 00'L$
Jung jo asn 00'L$
Wia)! Jejiwis Jo [aynp ‘18%00[100} ‘yunJ} yoes 00'1$ (noysad 00°z1$) - (epw Jed gz°1¢)
sieak g Jano Jabuassed jeuonippe yoeg 00'L$ 08S 09 YOBD 0Z'0$  SJIW L/L YOBB GZ'0$  BlIW 2/) IS 0G L $ Aunog s abioag) souly
pazuoyine Jo pied se sabieydins pue sjoL salep (apw 1ad 0z 1 $)
(pazuoyine uaym) abieysins moug 05'2$ 3jlw b/} Yyoes g 0$
Aisnijep pue dn iy 00'Z$ - S9jiw G| JanO
80IAI3S |euosiad 00'}$ (4noy Jad 00'pZ$) (anw sad 091 $)
JabBusssed jeuonippe yoeg 00'L$ 98S Q9 UOB3 0p'0$  OJIW p/L YoRB OY'0$ BN by) ISIy 0G'ZS Aunog AiswoBjuop
(00°L$ Auaiino) abieydins |ang pazioyine sy
jed yoeq 00'L$
(Aeyuesun yoy y) Buuesy  00'ps
om} Jano Beq L1016 yoeg SZ'0%
abebbn| jaaey; Jo a0aid sejiws Jo aseoyns yoeg 05°0$
wa)! Jejiis Jo [aynp 18%00[300} ‘yunJ} yoeq 00°2$ (4noy sed 00°L2$) (enw sod 62°1$)
sieak g| 1ano sabuessed [euonippe yoe3 00'L$ ‘08S 09 UOBS GE'0$  9JIW G/| YoRD GE'O$  SIwW G/} ISJy G/ TS Auno) xepiey
om}eAno Beq yoe3 0508
W3yl Jefiwis O [anp 'J8%90[300} ‘yunu) yoeg 00'2$ (4noy Jad 00'L2$) (enw sad 0g°1$)
sieak g Jan0 sabuassed euonippe yoes 00'L$ 9S8 UOBS 0E'0$  dlIW 9/L YoRB OE'0$ Sl O/} ISIy /2 Aunog uoibuly
(S2°1$ Apuauino) asy yojedsip yodily  pebieyd sy
(00°1$ Apuawino) abieyoins a4 pazuoyne sy
(pazuoyine uaym) abieyoins moug 00'6$
jed yoe3 00'L$
sBeq Buiddoys pue A122016 |je Joj wnwixep 00'2$
soueua Buip|ing Jo Joop Juoy o) sbeq Aueq 00'1$
sbeq Buiddoys Jo A122016 asow 10 saiy) 00'L$
Wiyl Jejiuis JO [9np ‘J3%00(3004 junJ} yoe3 00°c$ ‘
a6e66n| jaaey; Jo aoaid Jejiwis 10 ased)NS Yyoeg 05'0% (uanoy Jed 00'gL ) (anw sad 091 $)
sieak ¢ Jano sabuassed jeuonippe yoeg GZ'L$ 098 08 UOBD 0p'0$  SlIW p/L YOS OY'0$  SlIW byl ;SH G2°Z$ elipuexa|y
seqxg ewi ] jepm eBesjiy jeuoyippy ebiey) jenyu| uondpsune

sabieyy pue sajey ale4 qesixe] [euoibay

‘<. € juswygoe3lyy

14




'suone|NoleD alej Ul papnioul )i Jad SPUODaS O JO B HEAN

L0'GZ$ €v'0% pIL abeiary
G8'€Zs | 02'8LS | SSZLS | 0698 | €L'€s | 09 0zo$ | i Z0§ | 0518 | AunoD s.ebioen soug
0S'vZs | 06'8L$ | oc€Ls | 0L | L6'€S 09 ov'0$ il ov'o$ | 05°Z$ Auno) AswoBiuop
0Z'9T$ | SZ0T$ | OEvLS | se8% | 8Evs 09 Ge'0$ S/h Ge'0$ | S22 Auno) xeprey
G0'/2Z$ | 06028 | SL¥LS | 0988 | 0S'VS 8y 0€'0$ 9/l 0e0$ | 6.2% Auno) uoibuipy
Gh'ezs | G08LS | S9CLS | STLS | S9€S 08 0¥'0$ v/l ov'o$ | s22% (1002) eupuexely
saled juaun)
rA 5 6 9 € l juswaiouy| a)ey juswaliou) ey do. ¥e| woRowpsLne
(senw) Yy3Bue duj awi] JeM eBeop feniu| R

"~y JuewyPRIIY

saleq pue sajey |euojbiay

15




‘awi (Aejap) Buniem ssynuiw Inoj Jnoyum pue yum disy 3|Iw-XIS Uo paseq sale

06'GL$ 0EPi$ | OPO | 00vZ | OL/L 020 002 | 0L/l 052¢ | oW SN0 1S
0e'9L$ 0EPLS | 050 | 0005 | oL 0Z'0 002 | o 0528 | vm smesg
0L'LL$ 066L$ | sv0 | 0022 | i S0 52T G/l §8'2¢ | VO | oospouelyueg
€e'8L$ 00218 | €€0 | 000Z | oML 20 05z | ow szzs | vo obaiq ueg
06'SL$ 0EvL$ | ovo | oooz | on 0€0 08} o 08es | zv X|usoud
€6'5L$ 09vL$ | ee0 | 000z | 41 0€0 012 UL 0ezs | vd elydiapejygd
00'GL$ 0seL$ | 8c0 | oszz | en 20 00'Z Pl 00z$ | T4 opueuQ
06'7L$ oLvLs | o0zo | oozl G/l 0v'0 002 0 0528 | AN SIOA MON
0L'ELS 06118 | 0c0 | o008l 8/l 0Z°0 09'L 8/l 052¢ | V1 | suespgmen
Z6'v1L$ 2seLs | seo0 | ooz | i 8e'0 061 g/l 0528 | NW sijodeauuipy
0L'8L$ 0s9Ls | ovo | oovz | on 00 ov'e 9/l 0s5z$ | 4 Iweiy
08'9L$ 0Zsis | o¥0 | 00z | Lt 020 022 | LI 02es | vo sojebuy so
6E9L$ S6vLS | 9€0 | 002z | e SZ'0 00 8/l 0zes | AN sebay se
0,°0Z$ 068L$ | sv0 | oosz | en €0 082 8/l svzs | H ninjouoH
ZErL$ oocts | ee0 | oooz | on 0€0 08l an 052 | X1 uo}snoH
86'ZL$ 0618 | 220 | o009l 8/l 020 09’1 8/l 052 | W yoneq
S8'vL$ seels | sze0 | oszz | en 20 002 8/l 09'1$ | 02 Y.
LTS 0zL$ | 2z0 | oool 0 0v'0 09t pIL 002 | XL selleq
€L'ZL$ €ls | szo | oosl pIl 0v'0 091 oI 08'1$ | HO PUB|aA3|D
LipLS s8zLs | ec0 | oooz | en 020 08l 6/ szzs | W obeaiyn
Sv'LL$ s86ls | ovo | oovz | sn 0€0 ov'e 8/l sL1$ | ww uojsog
08'2i$ 0zLs | ovo | oovz | sen 020 09} 8/l 08'1$ | aw alowneg
G9'GL$ sTri$ | se0 | ootz | e 20 002 8/l 052 | vo EjuEY
SSINUIN b+ | SOIING | uIN dnoy | ‘aul | s)eY |eNWJed | senw | ebieyd e fi
ouey owi] Jepm eBeajiy doiq feniu .

— G julwgO®IIV

s)s09 dui] pue saieq jeuoneN

16




'Suone|noeD auey Ul papnjoul 8iw Jad SPUOIBS QP JO BN} JBAN

%¥i %¥L %S| %9l %61 %L %EL %ZZ
0L'928 | 09028 | 0SPLS | ov'8S | €c¥S | 09 sc0s | b | svos | sizs denetiey
%lc %LZ %0¢ %61 %S1L %0 %S¢ %0
ov'8z$ | 08°'LZ$ | 02'GLS | 09'8$ 0z'v$ 0S G2'0$ 8/l SZ0$ | see$ O shiyEteiv
%92 %92 %9C %8¢ %0¢€ %ST %SC %ZC
g sAneUIA)Y
0s'62$ | sL'2Z$ | 00'9L$ 1A SL'vS oy Gz'0$ 8/l T4 SL2$
%¥L %YL %vi %S| %91 %81 %€l %L1
29'9Z$ | 25028 | wpLS | Le8S | ¥ 1S 0e'0$ 9/l 0e'0$ | 0sz$ v SARBISHY
%S| %9l %9l %81 %¢€C %Z2¢C %€l %Z¢C v
66'92$ | S8'02% | 2LV 85'8$ 6¥'v$ 6v 0€'0$ 9/l 0€°0$ TN 4 PoOpILIGoSY
saJe4 aAjjeUIB)|Y
Gy'eCs | S0'8L$ | S9CLS i TAVR Go'es 08 0ov'0$ 143 ov'0$ T4 (1002) eupuexajy
saJed Juauny
Zi 6 9 € l Jjuswaidul ey juswaiouj ey do 1q
(sejiw) yjBue du) swiy] Jlep oBeopin leniuj toRopsune

Saled pue sajey aAleLIS)|Y pue suljeseg

L 9 judwyOElY

1




City of Alexandria, Virginia
MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 7, 2005

TO: Chairman and Members of the Alexandria Traffic and Parking Board

FROM: Thomas H. Culpepper, P.E., Deputy mc\/

Department of Transportation and Environmental Services

SUBJECT: Taxicab Fees and Regulatory Costs

Issue: Review and consideration of changes to fees paid by the Alexandria taxi industry
to offset the cost of regulation.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that fees paid by the Alexandria taxi
industry be increased over two years as indicated in Attachment 3 to offset the cost of

regulating the industry.

Discussion: Alexandria City Code section 9-12-31(g), requires that every second year,
starting in 2005, the annual review of the taxi industry includes a review of fees paid by
the industry in light of the city’s regulatory expenditures. The intent of this review is to
achieve a reasonable balance between revenues from industry fees and regulatory costs.
Based on this review, the Board is to forward its findings and recommendations for any
proposed changes in industry fees to the City Manager as part of its annual report on

conditions within the industry.

The city derives revenues from the taxi industry from three types of taxes and fees:
(1) business license taxes; (2) personal property taxes on vehicles; and (3) fees paid by
the industry for various regulatory items.
Business License Tax: The city levies a business license tax on all city-
licensed businesses. The tax is a fixed fee of $50 for business with gross
receipts of less than $2 million in their first year of operation or with gross
receipts ranging from $10,000 to $100,000 in the second and subsequent
years of operation. For businesses with gross receipts in excess of the flat

/3




Traffic and Parking Board
November 7, 2005
Page 2 of 3

fee rate, the business license tax is assessed at $0.35 per $100 of gross
receipts.

Personal Property Tax: The city levies a personal property tax at the
rate of $4.75 per $100 of assessed value on the owners of all taxi located
in the City. Taxis are assessed at the trade-in value in the NADA guide
for the particular make and model plus an automatic deduction for high
mileage.

Taxi Industry Fees: The city assesses specific fees for various regulatory
actions and purposes. There are separate fees for the application for a
certificate or drivers permit, issuance of a certificate or permit, renewal of
a certificate or permit, issuance of duplicate certificates and permits,
fingerprinting drivers, and inspecting taxi vehicles.

Annual Revenues Derived from Taxi Industry Operations

Source FY 2004 FY 2005
Business License Tax $16,300 $17,900
Personal Property $78,600 $41,700
Tax
Industry Fees $47,000 $40,200
Total $131,90 $99,800
0

The first two of these revenues are used by the city to help fund the general cost of
government, as they are for all other businesses and vehicle owners. Only the industry
fees are unique to the taxi industry and specific to offsetting the cost of its regulation.

Alexandria’s current taxi industry fees were carried over from the city’s previous taxi
ordinance and are shown in Attachment 1, along with estimated revenue for a typical
year. Available records do not reveal when these fees were adopted or last revised;
however, it appears that they have been at their current levels for many years.

Attachment 2 summarizes the city’s primary cost elements for regulating the taxi industry
both before and after adoption of the revised taxi ordinance in June 2005 (FY 2005 and
FY 2006, respectively). Comparing revenues from the industry with the recurring annual
costs of regulation clearly indicates that current industry fees offset only a small portion
of these regulatory costs, even prior to adoption of the revised ordinance.

The recently adopted taxi ordinance called for increased enforcement of the city’s taxi
regulations and adjusting industry fees to substantially offset the costs of regulation. In

11




Traffic and Parking Board
November 7, 2005
Page 3 of 3

order to fully enforce the taxi regulations, additional staff was approved for the Hack
Inspector’s Office for increased enforcement, and additional staff time and resources
were allocated to industry regulation activities in the Department of Transportation and
Environmental Services. Combined, these additional resources committed to taxi
industry enforcement and regulation increased the city’s annual operating costs for this
activity from approximately $200,000 to $350,000 per year.

Adjusting industry fees to substantially offset the city’s cost of regulation will obviously
require substantial increases in these fees. In order to recover regulatory operating costs
prior to the revised ordinance, a five-fold increase in these fees would be required. To

recover estimated costs under the revised ordinance, a nine-fold increase in industry fees

would be required.

In developing and evaluating alternative industry fee adjustments, staff was fully
cognizant of the substantial increases in these fees that would be necessary to reasonably
offset the costs of industry regulation and enforcement. While fee increases of this
magnitude are understandably difficult to accept, it may be helpful to consider these in
light of the findings of the annual industry review. The Alexandria taxi industry
generates an estimated $30.9 million dollars in gross revenue each year. At full
implementation, the proposed fees represent approximately one per cent of that revenue.
From a different perspective, the proposed industry fees add only 20 cents to the cost of
serving each of the estimated 1.7 million trips it serves each year. Also, it is informative
to note that in comparisons with practices in surrounding jurisdictions, Alexandria’s fees
appear to be low'.

Attachment 3 presents staff’s recommended adjustments to industry fees in order to
achieve substantial offset of regulatory costs over a two-year period. At current levels,
_industry fees would offset approximately 11 percent of the city’s estimated regulatory
costs. Increased fees proposed to become effective January 1, 2006, would provide
sufficient revenues to offset approximately 70 per cent of these costs. In J anuary 2007,
additional fee increases would bring industry fee revenues substantially in line with the

city’s project regulatory costs.

Attachments (3)

! For example, the fee for renewing an operating authority (certificate of public convenience and
necessity) in Alexandria is $15 plus $10 per vehicle. In Fairfax and Prince George’s counties,
these fees are $150 and $100 per vehicle, respectively. Similarly, the fee for renewing a driver
permit in Alexandria is $15 per year, while in Fairfax and Prince George’s counties, this fee

ranges from $30 to $125 per year.

40




Attachment 1

Current Taxicab Industry Fees and Revenue

Typical Year
Purpose Fee Uni);sp Revenue

Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity

Application for CPCN $10 0]

First CPCN issued $50 0

Application for additional of vehicle for CPCN $30 0

Renewal of a CPCN $15 « 35 $525

Renewal for vehicle covered by CPCN $10 674 6,740

Duplicate CPCN $5 0]

Transfer of CPCN $25 50 1,250

Laminating CPCN $2 680 1,360
Driver permits

Initial application $15 100 1,500

Fingerprinting $5 100 500

Initial permit (2 year) $15 100 1,500

Renewal permit (2 year) $25 - 550 13,750

Duplicate permit $10 0

Laminating permit $5 550 2,750
Miscellaneous

Fare cards (exterior) $0.75 645 484

Annual taximeter inspection $5 645 3,225

Rate card (interior) $0.50 645 323

Typical Annual Revenue $33,906

L




Costs of Industry Regulation

Attachment 2

FY 2005 FY 2006
Cost Element Costs Costs
Recurring Annual Costs
Hack inspector's Office

Salaries and benefits
Hack Inspectors $132,000 | $198,000
Clerk 0 48,600
Equipment and uniforms 1,000 1,500
Vehicle depreciation and operating expense 3,000 6,000
Office space, supplies and overhead 13,200 19,800
Administration and supervision 25,000 37,500
Subtotal Hack Inspector's Office | $174,200 | $311,400

T&ES
General administration $15,000 $15,000
Preparation for annual industry review 15,000 20,000
Data acquisition and analysis 15,000 30,000
Subtotal T&ES $30,000 $50,000
Total Recurring Annual Costs | $204,200 | $361,400
Capital and One-time Costs

Records automation $0| $100,000
Personal computer 0 6,000
Hack Inspector equipment (weapon, radio, personal) 0 1,200
Total Capital and One-Time Costs $0| $107,200

42




[ s8s'zees_

GEB | b
006'Cl 014 0sy'9 ol S¥9 uonoadsul Jejawixe) [enuuy
;, snoaue||edsIN
0000t ool 00S'2 GlL ool Nuuad 8o1ysA Jo Jejsuel ]
05.'96 | 0Sl 00S'v9 | 00l Sv9 ~ lemeua [enuuy
0000} ool 00S‘. 7] 0ol uoneoyed pue uonoedsul |eniul
sjuudd 8|d1ysp
0sZ't 14 0sZ'l °T4 0s Juwued ajedlidng
000’62 0s 000'62 0S 00S $%00q ssjiuep
000'G. oS}t 000'0S ool 00S Nuued
(JeaA 2) ywued jemeusi pue |eniu|
000'S 00l 0s.'e 7l 0S uoneo)|ddy
s)iuad JaAuq
0 14 0 14 0 NOdO eeoiidng
0S.'96 oSl 00S‘¥9 00} G9 3|olysA pezioyine yoe3
000z | 000¥ | ooo'sk | 00S'Z 9 ejedyiue)
NOdD JO |[emausJ pue souenss|
000%¥$ | 000%$ | 00S'Z¢ | 00S'Z$ b NOd9 Jo Jsjsuey) Jo Joj uoheo)|ddy
A)i1ss928N pue 92UdlUBAUOY) d1jqNd JO S8IRIYILSY
BNUBAY 994 a::c>o.m_ 994 sjiun 0s0 e:n_
1002 ‘I Asenuer 9002 ‘| Atenuer | jenuuy

¢ JuswyoeRy

,./.\

anuaA9y |enuuy pue sa94 Anpsnpuj qesixe]




0 J o Ui WN R

0
EXHIBIT NO. "~

Introduction and first reading: 12/13/2005
Public hearing: 12/17/2005
Second reading and enactment: 12/17/2005

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED ORDINANCE

Title

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Section 9-12-132 (AMOUNT OF FARE TO BE
CHARGED), of Article A.1(TAXICABS), Chapter 12 (TAXICABS AND OTHER
VEHICLES FOR HIRE), Title 9, (LICENSING AND REGULATION) of the Code of the
City of Alexandria, Virginia 1981, as amended.

Summary

The proposed ordinance revises the fare structure for taxicabs, to increase the milage charge
from $1.60 to $1.80 per mile, to be charged in one-sixth mile increments; to increase the fee
for waiting time and time in congested traffic from $18.00 to $22.50 per hour, to be charged
in 48 second increments, and to revise and clarify the charges for the handling and portage of
suitcases, grocery bags and like parcels by drivers.

Sponsor

Staff

Richard Baier, Director, Transportation and Environmental Services
Christopher Spera, Assistant City Attorney

Authority

§ 2.04(d), Alexandria City Charter

Estimated Costs of Implementation

None

Attachments in Addition to Proposed Ordinance and its Attachments (if any)

None

C:\Documents and Settings\gsitton\Local Settings\Temp\notesC9812B\~3213437.wpd

24




EXHIBIT NO. SO

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Section 9-12-132 (AMOUNT OF FARE TO BE
CHARGED), of Article A.1(TAXICABS), Chapter 12 (TAXICABS AND OTHER VEHICLES
FOR HIRE), Title 9, (LICENSING AND REGULATION) of the Code of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia 1981, as amended.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That Section 9-12-132 of The Code of the City of Alexandria, Virginia,
1981, as amended, be, and the same hereby is, amended and reordained to read as follows:

Sec. 9-12-132 Amount of fare to be charged.

(a) The rates to be charged to passengers in taxicabs shall be as follows. It shall be
unlawful to make any greater or lesser charge:

1) For the initial meter charge (referred to as the first drop), $2.75.

2) For the second and for each additional passenger who is five years of age or older,
$1.25.

(3)  For each ene-fourth one-sixth mile or fraction thereof for one or more passengers,

4) For each one hour of waiting time for one or more passengers, $18 $22.50. The
incremental cost of this charge shall be $6-40 $0.30 for each 86 48 seconds. Waiting time shall
include time consumed while the taxicab is waiting and available to passengers beginning three
minutes after the time of arrival at the place to which it has been called, time consumed while the
taxicab is stopped or slowed for traffic to a speed of less than seven miles per hour and time
consumed for delays or stopovers en route at the direction of a passenger. No time shall be
allowed for a premature response to a call. There shall be no charge for mileage when time is
being charged for a taxicab that is stopped or slowed for traffic to a speed of less than seven
miles per hour. Waiting time shall not include time lost on account of the inefficiency of a
taxicab.

®)) For each suitcase or similar piece of travel luggage in excess of two bags placed in
the trunk, $0.50 if handled by the driver, plus an additional $1, if carried by the driver to the door
of a single-family residence, or the main entrance of any building other than a single-family
residence. There shall be no charge made for fewer than three suitcases or pieces of luggage. The
maximum charge for all such items shall be $2.00.

(6) For each trunk, footlocker, duffel bag or other bulky or heavy item, $2, if handled by
the driver, provided that there will be no charge for wheelchairs, walkers, crutches or other items
used to assist persons with disabilities.

(7 For three or more grocery and/or shopping bags, $1 if handled by the driver in the
immediate vicinity of the taxicab, plus an additional $1, if carried by the driver to the door of a
single-family residence, or the main entrance of any building other than a single-family
residence. There shall be no charge made for fewer than three grocery and/or shopping bags. The
maximum charge for all greeery-and/orshoppingbags such items shall be $2.

(8) For each animal, $1; provided, that there shall be no charge for guide dogs or service
animals assisting persons with disabilities.

)] For each trip originating at Ronald Regan Washington National Airport, the fee
required to be paid to the airport for the privilege of picking up passengers.

15




(10)  Taximeter fares smay shall be increased by $5 during any period in which a snow
emergency plan is in effect in the city, as declared by the city manager or his authorized
representative. In addition, taximeter fares shall be increased by $5 in the event that the director
of transportation and environmental services determines that driving conditions in the city are, or
are reasonably expected to become, unduly hazardous due to the accumulation of snow, sleet or
ice on the streets. The transportation division of the department of transportation and
environmental services will notify each taxicab company by telephone of the exact time the
snow-emergency-plan any such taximeter fare increase is to go into effect and the exact time that
the-spew-plan such fare increase is terminated.

(11)  Taximeter fares may be increased by a surcharge authorized by the city manager, in
the event that the city manager determines that a sudden increase in the cost of gasoline requires
a surcharge to maintain stability in the provision of taxicab services in the city and to prevent the
gas cost increase from having a serious adverse financial impact on the drivers of taxicabs. The
surcharge shall continue in effect for such period, not to exceed one year, as the city manager
shall determine, but may be terminated sooner if the manager determines that the surcharge is no
longer warranted. The determination of the city manager shall be based on information provided
by taxicab companies, and from such other sources as the city manager deems appropriate. The
transportation division of the department of transportation and environmental services will notify
each taxicab company in writing of any such surcharge. Such notice shall indicate the amount of
the surcharge, and the period during which such surcharge shall be permitted. The hack inspector
shall furnish to the driver of each taxicab operated under this article a copy of such notice, which
shall be displayed within the vehicle in addition to the rate card required under section 9-12-134.

(b) This section shall not apply when any taxicab is operated pursuant to a contract
provided for in section 9-12-133 of this chapter.

(©) Nothing contained herein shall prevent a certificate holder from establishing a
coupon or reward program for its customers where a discount coupon, customer loyalty
certificate or some other marketing device is accepted as part of the allowed fare set forth herein.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective at the date and at the time of its
final passage.

WILLIAM B. EUILLE
Mayor

Introduction: 12/13/05
First Reading:

Publication:

Public Hearing:

Second Reading:

Final Passage:

C:\Documents and Settings\rwilson\Local Settings\Temp\notesC9812B\Taxi Fare Ord 05.wpd




ORDINANCE NO. 4434

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Section 9-12-132 (AMOUNT OF FARE TO BE
CHARGED), of Article A.1(TAXICABS), Chapter 12 (TAXICABS AND OTHER
VEHICLES FOR HIRE), Title 9, (LICENSING AND REGULATION) of the Code of the
City of Alexandria, Virginia 1981, as amended.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That Section 9-12-132 of The Code of the City of Alexandria, Virginia,
1981, as amended, be, and the same hereby is, amended and reordained to read as follows:

Sec. 9-12-132 Amount of fare to be charged.

(@) The rates to be charged to passengers in taxicabs shall be as follows. It shall be
unlawful to make any greater or lesser charge:

(1) For the initial meter charge (referred to as the first drop), $2.75.

2) For the second and for each additional passenger who is five years of age or older,

$1.25.

3) For each one-sixth mile or fraction thereof for one or more passengers, $0.30.

4) For each one hour of waiting time for one or more passengers, $22.50. The
incremental cost of this charge shall be $0.30 for each 48 seconds. Waiting time shall include
time consumed while the taxicab is waiting and available to passengers beginning three minutes
after the time of arrival at the place to which it has been called, time consumed while the taxicab
is stopped or slowed for traffic to a speed of less than seven miles per hour and time consumed
for delays or stopovers en route at the direction of a passenger. No time shall be allowed for a
premature response to a call. There shall be no charge for mileage when time is being charged for
a taxicab that is stopped or slowed for traffic to a speed of less than seven miles per hour.
Waiting time shall not include time lost on account of the inefficiency of a taxicab.

5) For each suitcase or similar piece of travel luggage in excess of two bags placed in
the trunk, $0.50 if handled by the driver, plus an additional $1, if carried by the driver to the door
of a single-family residence, or the main entrance of any building other than a single-family
residence. There shall be no charge made for fewer than three suitcases or pieces of luggage. The
maximum charge for all such items shall be $2.00.

(6) For each trunk, footlocker, duffel bag or other bulky or heavy item, $2, if handled by
the driver, provided that there will be no charge for wheelchairs, walkers, crutches or other items
used to assist persons with disabilities.

@) For three or more grocery and/or shopping bags, $1 if handled by the driver in the
immediate vicinity of the taxicab, plus an additional $1, if carried by the driver to the door of a
single-family residence, or the main entrance of any building other than a single-family
residence. There shall be no charge made for fewer than three grocery and/or shopping bags. The
maximum charge for all such items shall be $2.

(8) For each animal, $1; provided, that there shall be no charge for guide dogs or service
animals assisting persons with disabilities.

&) For each trip originating at Ronald Regan Washington National Airport, the fee
required to be paid to the airport for the privilege of picking up passengers.




(10)  Taximeter fares shall be increased by $5 during any period in which a snow
emergency plan is in effect in the city, as declared by the city manager or his authorized
representative. In addition, taximeter fares shall be increased by $5 in the event that the director
of transportation and environmental services determines that driving conditions in the city are, or
are reasonably expected to become, unduly hazardous due to the accumulation of snow, sleet or
ice on the streets. The transportation division of the department of transportation and
environmental services will notify each taxicab company by telephone of the exact time any such

taximeter fare increase is to go into effect and the exact time that such fare increase is terminated.

(11)  Taximeter fares may be increased by a surcharge authorized by the city manager, in
the event that the city manager determines that a sudden increase in the cost of gasoline requires
a surcharge to maintain stability in the provision of taxicab services in the city and to prevent the
gas cost increase from having a serious adverse financial impact on the drivers of taxicabs. The
surcharge shall continue in effect for such period, not to exceed one year, as the city manager
shall determine, but may be terminated sooner if the manager determines that the surcharge is no
longer warranted. The determination of the city manager shall be based on information provided
by taxicab companies, and from such other sources as the city manager deems appropriate. The
transportation division of the department of transportation and environmental services will notify
each taxicab company in writing of any such surcharge. Such notice shall indicate the amount of
the surcharge, and the period during which such surcharge shall be permitted. The hack inspector
shall furnish to the driver of each taxicab operated under this article a copy of such notice, which
shall be displayed within the vehicle in addition to the rate card required under section 9-12-134.

(b) This section shall not apply when any taxicab is operated pursuant to a contract
provided for in section 9-12-133 of this chapter.

(©) Nothing contained herein shall prevent a certificate holder from establishing a
coupon or reward program for its customers where a discount coupon, customer loyalty
certificate or some other marketing device is accepted as part of the allowed fare set forth herein.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective at the date and at the time of its
final passage.

WILLIAM D. EUILLE
Mayor

Final Passage: December 17, 2005




